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BY E-MAIL ONLY 
 
October 23, 2009 
 
Mr. Norm Ryckman 
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 
P.O. Box 650 
Scarborough, Ontario M1K 5E3 
 
 

LETTER OF DIRECTION 
 
Dear Mr. Ryckman: 
 
Re: Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. – Clearance of Certain Demand Side 

Management Accounts - File Number: EB-2009-0341 
 
The Ontario Energy Board has now issued its Notice of Application and Hearing with 

respect to your rate application. 

 

You are directed: 

 

1. To serve a copy of the application in all intervenors in the generic gas DSM 

proceeding (File No. EB-2006-0021) and EGD’s 2008 Rates case (list attached 

as Appendix “A”), 

 

2. To file with the Board an affidavit proving service of the Notice immediately 

thereafter;  

 

3. To make a copy of the application and evidence available for public review at 

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.’s office; and,  

 

4. To provide a copy of the application and evidence to anyone requesting the 

material. 

 



Ontario Energy Board 
-2- 

 
Yours truly, 
 
Original Signed By 
 
Kirsten Walli, 
Board Secretary 
 
C: Ms. Bonnie Jean Adams, Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 
 Mr. Dennis M. O’Leary, Aird & Berlis LLP 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX “A”  
 

EB-2009-0341 
 

DATED: October 23, 2009 
 

Intervenor List  
 
 



Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 
EB-2009-0341 

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 2009

APPLICANT Rep. and Address for Service 

Bonnie Adams Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 

Regulatory Coordinator
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
500 Consumers Road
Willowdale, ON  M2J 1P8

Tel: 416-495-5499
Fax: 416-753-7336
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com 

Rep. and Address for Service 

Randy Aiken Building Owners and 
Managers Assoc.of the 
Greater Toronto Area 

Aiken & Associates
578 Mcnaugton Ave. W.
Chatham  ON  N7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624
Fax: 519-351-4331
raiken@xcelco.on.ca

Chuck Stradling 
Executive VP
BOMA Greater Toronto
20 Queen Street W.
Suite 2012
Toronto  ON  M5H 3R3
Tel: 416-596-8065  Ext: 24
Fax: 416-596-1085
cstradling@bomatoronto.org

INTERVENORS 
All Parties from 
EB-2006-0021 and 
EB-2007-0615 
 



Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 
EB-2009-0341 

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 20092- -

Brian Dingwall Canadian Manufacturers & 
Exporters 

Consultant
Global Energy Marketing Inc.
355 Blythwood Road
Toronto  ON  M4N 1A7
Tel: 416-576-6197
Fax: 16-863-1007
brian.dingwall@sympatico.ca

Malcolm Rowan 
CME Case Manager
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters 
361 Lytton Boulevard
Toronto  ON  M5N 1R9
Tel: 416-482-6612
Fax: 416-482-8446
malcolmrowan@sympatico.ca

James Gruenbauer City of Kitchener 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs & Supply 
The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - Utilities 
Division 
City Hall, P.O. Box 1118
200 King St. W. 5th Floor
Kitchener  ON  N2G 4G7
Tel: 519-741-2616
Fax: 519-741-2633
jim.gruenbauer@kitchener.ca
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EB-2009-0341 

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 20093- -

Julie Girvan Consumers Council of Canada

Consultant
Consumers Council of Canada
2 Penrose Road
Toronto  ON  M4S 1P1
Tel: 416-322-7936
Fax: 416-322-9703
jgirvan@ca.inter.net

Robert B. Warren 
WeirFoulds LLP
The Exchange Tower
Suite 1600, P.O. Box 480
130 King Street West
Toronto  ON  M5X 1J5
Tel: 416-947-5075
Fax: 416-365-1876
rwarren@weirfoulds.com

Paul Kerr Coral Energy Canada Inc. 
Manager, Market Affairs
Shell Energy North America (Canada) Inc. 
90 Sheppard Ave E.
Suite 600
Toronto  ON  M2N 6Y2
Tel: 416-227-7312
Fax: 416-227-7342
paul.kerr@shell.com
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 20094- -

Elisabeth Demarco Coral Energy Canada Inc. 
Counsel
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington St. W.  Suite 500
P.O. Box 128
Toronto  ON  M5K 1H1
Tel: 416-203-4431
Fax: 416-360-8277
elisabeth.demarco@macleoddixon.com 

Heather Landymore 
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington St. W. Suite 500
Toronto  ON  M5J 2S1
Tel: 416-202-6702
Fax: 416-360-8277
heather.landymore@macleoddixon.com 

Nicki Pellegrini 
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington S. W. Suite 500
Toronto  ON  M5K 1H1
Tel: 416-203-4466
Fax: 416-360-8277
nicki.pellegrini@tor.macleoddixon.com 

Margaret Sims CustomerWorks LP 
Counsel
Miller Thomson LLP
Toronto  ON  M5H 3S1
Tel: 416-595-8500
Fax: 416-595-8695
msims@millerthomson.com
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EB-2009-0341 

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 20095- -

Travis Braithwaite CustomerWorks LP 
CustomerWorks LP
c/o Enbridge Inc.
425-1 St. S.W. Suite 3000
Alberta  on  T2P 3L8
Tel: 403-231-3903
Fax: 403-231-5781
travis.braithwaite@enbridge.com

Christine Dade Direct Energy Marketing Inc. 
Direct Energy Essential Home Services 
2225 Sheppard Avenue East
Toronto  ON  M2J 5C2
Tel: 416-758-8700
Fax: Not Provided
christine.dade@directenergy.com

Bill Killeen ECNG Energy L.P. 
Director, Energy Supply & Regulatory 
ECNG Energy L.P.
5575 North Service Rd.
Suite 400
Burlington  ON  L7L 6M1
Tel: 905-635-3288
Fax: 905-635-3298
bkilleen@ecng.com

Patrick Hoey Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

Director, Regulatory Affairs
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
500 Consumers Road
Toronto  ON  M2J 1P8
Tel: 416-495-5499
Fax: 416-495-6072
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com 



Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 20096- -

Shari Lynn Spratt Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

Regulatory Coordinator
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
500 Consumers Road
P.O. Box 650
Toronto  ON  M2J 1P8
Tel: 416-495-6011
Fax: 416-495-6072
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com 

Dennis O'Leary 
Aird & Berlis LLP
181 Bay Street
Suite 1800
Box 754
Toronto  ON  M4J 2T9
Tel: 416-865-4711
Fax: 416-863-1515
doleary@airdberlis.com

Thomas Adams Energy Probe 
Executive Director
Energy Probe
c/o 225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto  ON  M5S 2M6
Tel: 416-964-9223  Ext: 239
Fax: 416-964-8239
tom.adams.energy@gmail.com

Norman Rubin 
Senior Consultant
Energy Probe
225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto  ON  M5S 2M6
Tel: 416-964-3761
Fax: 416-964-8239
normrubin.energyprobe@gmail.com 
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EB-2009-0341 

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 20097- -

David MacIntosh Energy Probe 
Consultant
Energy Probe
225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto  ON  M5S 2M6
Tel: 416-964-9223  Ext: 235
Fax: 416-964-8239
DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com

David Poch Green Energy Coalition 
Barrister
Green Energy Coalition
1649 Old Brooke Road
Maberly  ON  K0H 2B0
Tel: 613-264-0055
Fax: 613-264-2878
dpoch@eelaw.ca

Kai Millyard 
Green Energy Coalition
72 Regal Road
Toronto  ON  M6H 2K1
Tel: 416-651-7141
Fax: 416-651-4659
kai@web.net

Chris Neme 
Vermont Energy Investment Corp.
255 South Champlain Street
Burlington  VT  05401-4717
Tel: 802-658-6060  Ext: 1022
Fax: 802-658-1643
cneme@veic.org
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 20098- -

John De Vellis HVAC Coalition 
Shibley Righton LLP
250 University Ave.
Suite 700
Toronto  ON  M5H 3E5
Tel: 416-214-5232
Fax: 416-214-5432
john.devellis@shibleyrighton.com

Glen MacDonald Hydro One Networks Inc. 
Hydro One Networks Inc.
483 Bay Street
8th Floor - South Tower
Toronto  ON  M5G 2P5
Tel: 416-345-5913
Fax: 416-345-5866
regulatory@hydroone.com

Vincent DeRose Industrial Gas Users 
Association 

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.
Suite 1100
Ottawa  ON  K1P 1J9
Tel: 613-787-3589
Fax: 613-230-8842
vderose@blgcanada.com

Murray Klippenstien 
Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors 
160 John St. Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-598-0288
Fax: 416-598-9520
murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca 
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 20099- -

Randy Aiken London Property Management 
Association 

Aiken & Associates
578 Mcnaugton Ave. W.
Chatham  ON  N7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624
Fax: 519-351-4331
raiken@xcelco.on.ca

Juli Abouchar Low Income Energy Network 
Counsel
Willms and Shier Enviornmental Lawyers LLP 
4 King Street West
Suite 900
Toronto  ON  M5H 1B6
Tel: 416-863-0711
Fax: 416-863-1938
jabouchar@willmsshier.com

Paul Manning 
Counsel
Willms and Shier Enviornmental Lawyers LLP 
4 King Street West, Suite 900
Toronto  ON  M5H 1B6
Tel: 416-862-4843
Fax: 416-863-1938
pmanning@willmsshier.com

Malcolm Jackson 
FRC Canada
194 Berkeley Street
Toronto  ON  M5A 2X4
Tel: 416-365-3195
Fax: 416-365-3023
Malcolm.jackson@sympatico.ca
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EB-2009-0341 

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 200910- -

Michael Kyne Niagara Regional Municipality 

Director, Legal Services, Niagara Region 
Niagara Regional Municipality
2201 St. Davids Rd. P. O. Box 1042 
Thorold  ON  L2V 4T7
Tel: 905-685-4225  Ext: 3415
Fax: 905-685-7931
michael.kyne@niagararegion.ca

Valerie Young Ontario Association of 
Physical Plant Administrators 

Director, Research & Analysis
Aegent Energy Advisors Inc.
1 Eva Rd. Suite 317
Toronto  ON  M9C 4Z5
Tel: 16-622-9449  Ext: 104
Fax: 16-622-9797
vyoung@aegent.ca

Nola Ruzycki Ontario Energy Savings Corp. 

Director, Regulatory Affairs
Just Energy Savings L.P.
6345 Dixie Rd. Suite 200
Mississauga  ON  L5T 2E6
Tel: 905-795-4204
Fax: 905-564-6069
nruzycki@justenergy.com
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 200911- -

Barbara S. Reuber Ontario Power Generation Inc.

Director, Ontario Regulatory Affairs 
Ontario Power Generation Inc.
700 University Ave. H18-G2
Toronto  ON  M5G 1X6
Tel: 416-592-5419
Fax: 416-592-8519
barbara.reuber@opg.com

Jack Gibbons Pollution Probe Foundation 
Public Interest Economics
625 Church St. Suite 402
Toronto  ON  M4Y 2G1
Tel: 416-926-1907  Ext: 240
Fax: 416-926-1601
jgibbons@pollutionprobe.org

Murray Klippenstien 
Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors 
160 John St. Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-598-0288
Fax: 416-598-9520
murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca 

Basil Alexander 
Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors 
160 John St. Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-598-0288
Fax: 416-598-9520
basil.alexander@klippensteins.ca
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 200912- -

John Sprackett Power Workers' Union 
Staff Officer, President's Office
Power Workers' Union
244 Eglinton Avenue E.
Toronto  ON  M4P 1K4
Tel: 416-322-4787
Fax: 416-481-7914
spracket@pwu.ca

Judy Kwik 
Senior Consultant
Elenchus Research Associates (ERA) 
34 King Street E. Suite 610
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8
Tel: 416-348-8777
Fax: 416-348-9930
jkwik@era-inc.ca

Richard Stephenson 
Counsel
Paliare Roland Rosenburg Rothstein LLP 
250 University Av. Suite 510
Toronto  ON  M5H 3E5
Tel: 416-646-4325
Fax: 416-646-4335
richard.stephenson@paliareroland.com 

Jay Shepherd School Energy Coalition 
Shibley Righton LLP
250 University Ave. Suite 700
Toronto  ON  M5H 3E5
Tel: 416-214-5224
Fax: 416-214-5424
jay.shepherd@shibleyrighton.com
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 200913- -

Duane Cramer Sithe Global Power Goreway 
ULC 

Vice-President, Development
Sithe Global Power Goreway ULC
200 Front Street, Suite 2201
P. O. Box 46
Toronto  ON  M5V 3K2
Tel: 416-869-7053
Fax: 416-947-0866
cramer@sitheglobal.com

James Harbell 
Stikeman Elliott LLP
5300 Commerce Court W.
199 Bay St. P.O. Box 85
Toronto  ON  M5L 1B9
Tel: 416-869-5690
Fax: 416-947-0866
jharbell@stikeman.com

Susannah Robinson Superior Energy Management, 
a division of Superior Plus 
Inc. 

VP, Operations
Superior Energy Management Gas LP 
6860 Century Avenue
2001 - East Tower
Mississauga  ON  L5N 2W5
Tel: 05-542-8461
Fax: 05-542-7715
srobinson@superiorenergy.ca
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS 
October 20, 200914- -

Elisabeth Demarco Superior Energy Management, 
a division of Superior Plus 
Inc. 

Counsel
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington St. W.  Suite 500
P.O. Box 128
Toronto  ON  M5K 1H1
Tel: 416-203-4431
Fax: 416-360-8277
elisabeth.demarco@macleoddixon.com 

Heather Landymore 
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington St. W. Suite 500
Toronto  ON  M5J 2S1
Tel: 416-202-6702
Fax: 416-360-8277
heather.landymore@macleoddixon.com 

Nicki Pellegrini 
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington S. W. Suite 500
Toronto  ON  M5K 1H1
Tel: 416-203-4466
Fax: 416-360-8277
nicki.pellegrini@tor.macleoddixon.com 
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October 20, 200915- -

Colin McLorg Toronto Hydro-Electric 
System Limited 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited 
14 Carlton Street
Toronto  ON  M5B 1K5
Tel: 416-542-2513
Fax: 416-542-2776
regulatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com 

Sandy O'connor TransAlta Cogeneration 
Limited Partnership 

Eastern Region Director, Regulatory and Legal Affa
TransAlta Energy Corporation
Box 1900, Station "M"
110 - 12th. Avenue S.W.
Calgary  AB  T2P 2M1
Tel: 403-267-7638
Fax: 403-267-2575
sandy_o'connor@transalta.com

Pete Serafini 
Commercial Specialist
TransAlta Energy Corporation
110 - 12th Avenue SW
Box 100, Station "M"
Calgary  AB  T2P 2M1
Tel: 403-267-4635
Fax: 403-267-7575
pete_serafini@transalta.com
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Rob Findlay TransAlta Cogeneration 
Limited Partnership 

TransAlta Cogeneration Limited Partnership 
110 - 12th Avenue S.W.
Box 1900, Station "M"
Calgary  AB  T2P 2M1
Tel: 403-267-6947
Fax: 403-267-7355
Rob_Findlay@transalta.com

Elisabeth Demarco 
Counsel
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington St. W.  Suite 500
P.O. Box 128
Toronto  ON  M5K 1H1
Tel: 416-203-4431
Fax: 416-360-8277
elisabeth.demarco@macleoddixon.com 

Heather Landymore 
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington St. W. Suite 500
Toronto  ON  M5J 2S1
Tel: 416-202-6702
Fax: 416-360-8277
heather.landymore@macleoddixon.com 

Nicki Pellegrini 
Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors 
Toronto Dominion Centre
100 Wellington S. W. Suite 500
Toronto  ON  M5K 1H1
Tel: 416-203-4466
Fax: 416-360-8277
nicki.pellegrini@tor.macleoddixon.com 
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Angela Avery TransCanada Energy Ltd. 
Senior Legal Counsel
TransCanada Energy Ltd.
450 - 1st St. S.W.
Calgary  AB  T2P 5H1
Tel: 403-920-2171
Fax: Not Provided
angela_avery@transcanda.com

Margaret Duzy 
Regulatory Analyst
TransCanada Energy Ltd.
toronto  on  
Tel: 416-869-2180
Fax: 416-869-2114
margaret_duzy@transcanada.com

Jennifer Scott TransCanada PipeLines 
Limited 

Senior Legal Counsel
TransCanada PipeLines Limited
450 1st Street S.W.
Calgary  AB  T2P 5H1
Tel: 403-267-1028
Fax: 403-267-1039
jennifer_scott@transcanada.com

James Bartlett 
Manager, Regulatory Research & Analysis 
TransCanada PipeLines Limited
450-1st Street S.W.
Calgary  AB  T2P 5H1
Tel: 403-920-7165
Fax: 403-920-2347
jim_bartlett@transcanada.com
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Murray Ross TransCanada PipeLines 
Limited 

TransCanada PipeLines Limited
55 Yonge St. 8th Floor
Toronto  ON  M5E 1J4
Tel: 416-869-2110
Fax: 416-869-2119
murray_ross@transcanada.com

Catherine David-Nolan Union Energy Limited 
Partnership 

Chief Financial Officer
Union Energy Limited Partnership
2 Lansing Square, 12th floor
Toronto  ON  M2J 4P8
Tel: 416-499-7098
Fax: 416-756-8212
cdavidnolan@unionenergy.com

Kirsten Crain 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St. Suite 1100
Ottawa  ON  K1P 1J9
Tel: 416-367-6277
Fax: 416-361-2751
kcrain@blgcanada.com

Chris Ripley Union Gas Limited 
Manager
Union Gas Limited
50 Keil Drive North
 P.O. Box 2001
Chatham  ON  N7M 5M1
Tel: 519-436-5476
Fax: 519-436-4641
cripley@uniongas.com
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Crawford Smith Union Gas Limited 
Counsel
Torys LLP
Toronto Dominion Centre
79 Wellington St. W., Suite 3000
P.O. Box 270, TD Centre
Toronto  ON  M5K 1N2
Tel: 416-865-8209
Fax: 416-865-7380
csmith@torys.com

Michael Buonaguro Vulnerable Energy Consumers 
Coalition (VECC) 

Public Interest Advocacy Centre
34 King St. E. Suite 1102
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8
Tel: 416-767-1666
Fax: 416-348-0641
mbuonaguro@piac.ca

Michael Janigan 
Counsel for VECC
Public Interest Advocacy Centre
1204 - One Nicholas Street
Ottawa  ON  K1N 7B7
Tel: 613-562-4002
Fax: 613-562-0007
mjanigan@piac.ca

Roger Higgin 
Managing Associate
Econalysis Consulting Services Inc. 
34 King St. E.
Suite 1102
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8
Tel: 416-348-0193
Fax: 416-348-0641
rhiggin@econalysis.ca
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Nick Petruzzella Wholesale Gas Service 
Purchasers Group 

Six Nations Natural Gas Company Limited 
1953 Fourth Line, P.O. Box 300
Oshweken  ON  N0A 1M0
Tel: 519-445-4213
Fax: 519-445-4313
nick@sixnatgas.com

Randy Aiken 
Aiken & Associates
578 Mcnaugton Ave. W.
Chatham  ON  N7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624
Fax: 519-351-4331
raiken@xcelco.on.ca

Steve Millar 
General Manager
Natural Resource Gas Limited
39 Beech St. E. P.O. Box 307
Alymer  ON  N5H 2S1
Tel: 519-773-5321
Fax: 519-773-5335
smillar@nrgas.on.ca


